ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 08, 1999 (510) 567-6700
StID # 4267 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. Odili Ojukwu

City of OCakland

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 0301
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Fire Station #25, located at 2795 Butters Drive, Oakland,
CA 94602

Dear Mr. Ojukwu:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigations and
remedial action for the one 550-gallon diesel fuel underground
tank removed from the above described location. Thank fyou for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness
and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the
former underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provisions that the
informaticn provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Juliet Shin at (510) 567-6763 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

'/4épééay%f;égl4?/4

Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health

c: J. Shin, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St.,
Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612




Off-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/locations):

Report(s}) on file? YES Where is report{s) filed? Alameda County Oakland Fire Dept
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 505 14" St, Ste 510

Alameda, CA 94502 Qakiand, CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank One 550-gallon H & H Ship Service Co. 03/23/88
220 China Basin Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
Soil ~38 tons Chemical Waste Management 04/29/88 &
Kettleman Hills 05/20/88

35251 Old Skyline
Kettleman City, CA 93239

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm} Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) NA NA
TPH (Diesel) 400 5.9 NA
Benzene NA NA
Toluene NA NA
Ethylbenzene NA NA
Xylenes NA NA
MTBE ﬁ% NA
- 81349
NA = Not Analyzed a”w’mbﬂoal resutts of 4f7#

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
See Section Vil, Additional Comments, etc...

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?  YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
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Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual scil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? NO

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Not Applicable

List enforcement actions taken: None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Juliet Shin Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Date: ;////fﬁ

Signature:
Reviewed by

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: MMJ/\,\,, Date: ezt 99

Name: Thomas Peacoc Title: Supervisor

A e 59

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headiee Title: EG
Signature: w w Date: y/?/ff

VIl.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Signature:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

On March 23, 1988, one 550-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) was removed and hauled off
site by H & H Ship Services, San Francisco {Refer to attached copies of tank and soil manifests).
According to the signed statements of Mr. Tim Murray, the resident engineer who oversaw the tank
removal in 1988, one soil sample was collected from below the UST and analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diese! (TPHD). Analysis of the soil sample identified 400 ppm TPHD. Per Mr. Murray's
statements, the UST pit was overexcavated and another soil sample was coliected from the bottom of
the excavation. This sample was also analyzed for TPHD and identified 240ppm TPHD. Mo groundwater
was observed in the tank pit. The UST pit was further excavated and a two-point composite sample
collected and analyzed for TPHD. Analysis of this sample identified 5.9ppm TPHD (Refer to attached
sample analysis results}.

According to the Areal and Engineering Geolegy of the Oakland East Quadrangle map for California, by
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Dorothy H. Radbruch, USGS Map GQ-769, 1969; the site is underlain by the Joaquin Miller Formation
which is composed of shale, sandstone, and minor conglomerate.

This office is recommending that this site be closed for the following reasons:

. The initial concentrations of TPHD identified in the soil sample below the former diesel UST were
fairly low,

. Up to 38 tons of TPHD-contaminated soil was excavated from the UST pit and disposed of off
site.

. No groundwater was encountered in the UST pit.

TPHD consists of fairly heavy hydrocarbons that are not very mobile or volatile.
According to researched databases, there are no wells within 2,000 feet of the site and no
surface water within 5,000 feet of the site.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « {445) 364-9222

Andes Construction bDate sampled: (3/23/88
2208 Damuth Street Date Received: 03/23/88
Oakland, CA 94602 Date Reported: (4/14,/88

Attn: Dan Mayoros s .
Project: Firestation 25

TOTAL PETROLEUM HIYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Detection High Boiling

Number Description Limit Point Hydrocarbons
Soil, ppm ppm

8031700 Firehouse 1 : 400

k25 (\\_ﬂ/ -

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

—, w
—_—
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9222

Andes Construction Date Sampled: 04/29/88
2208 Damuth Street Date Received: 04/29/88
Oakland, CA 94602 Date Reported: 05/03/88

Attn: Dan Mayoros . . .
Project: Fire Station %25

Oakland

I

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBGNG

Sample Sample Detection High Boiling
Number Description Limit Point Hydrocarbons
Soil, Ppm . PpPm

pd
8042164 fl 1 <:\~_~ 240

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

AQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Labeoratory Director .



SEQUOIA Anailytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Andes Construction
2208 Damuth Street
Oakland, ¢ 94602

Attn: Dpan Mayorga

Date Sampled: 05/19/88
Date Received: 05/20/88
Date Analyzed: 06/15/88
Date Reported: Ce/23/88

Project: pire Station #25

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS

Sample Sample Detection High Boiling
Number Description Limit Point Hydrocarbons
Soil ppm ppm
8051692 #l & k2 1.0 5.9
Composite

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

Analytes reéorted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
N

22;2525:3§>;x:€::=;__#ﬂ

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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| Aromarie Volatile Organics !

I ERFA 8020 Analyvte Lisn |

- : = |

I dlianc- fubmurface Consultance Analveia MeLhod: EPA B2B0A |

| Prodeced: 272.027.21.3 Prap Mathac: EPA 5030 i

| Lovation: City Of Oakland . |
- - ~ — - |

rpiem Dy C-Pan.1 Sampled: 06/07/99 i

| Lab ID: 139777-002 Recsivad: 06/07/99 |

| Macrix: 8cil Extracted: 06/0DB/ 39 [

| Bavahd: 48560 Analyzeds oeso00/90 |

| Unatw: ug /K - |

| Diln Fae: 0.9804 |

| - : ' - - —

| Analyue Hasulry Reporting Limit ]

| |

[

| MTBE NDR 20 i

| Benzene ND 4.9

] Toluene NI 4.9

| ehlorebhanzane ND q,8

| Ethylbenzene ND 4.9

| m, p-Xylenes XD 4.9 |

| e-xylene ND 4.9 !

| 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.9

| 1,4-Dichlorobenzana ND 4.9
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e = - -

| Surrogate ) tRecovery Racovery Limits

} .

i 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 80129 i

| Toeluene-as L] g8-111

| Bromofluorobenzene 107 76-128
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